

B199364

(Consolidated with B200267)

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SIX

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,
a Washington corporation,

Appellant and Cross-Respondent

vs.

JAMEY LYNN PARKS,

Respondent and Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from a Judgment of the Santa Barbara County
Superior Court, the Hon. Thomas P. Anderle, Judge Presiding

**AMICUS BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND CROSS-
APPELLANT JAMEY LYNN PARKS**

SHARON J. ARKIN (SBN 154858)
THE ARKIN LAW FIRM
333 S. Grand Avenue, 25th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: 213.943.1344
Facsimile: 866.571.5676

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST
OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

LEGAL ARGUMENT2

1. INTRODUCTION2

2. THE COMMISSIONER’S REGULATIONS
ESTABLISH A DUTY TO DISCLOSE THAT
CAN BE ENFORCED IN A CIVIL ACTION4

A. Insurers operating in California have
an enforceable duty under the Insurance
Commissioner’s regulations to disclose
the existence of any policy that may
cover a claim.7

B. Safeco had a duty to disclose the Evelyn
Miller policy and Safeco is estopped from
asserting the statute of limitations because
of its failure to do so.10

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATION REGARDING
LENGTH OF BRIEF14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bowler v. Fidelity & Casualty Co. of N.Y.</i> (N.J. 1969) 250 A.2d 580	5
<i>Darlow v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> (Wyo. 1991) 822 P.2d 820.....	5
<i>Dercoli v. Pennsylvania Nat'l Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (Pa. 1989) 554 A.2d 906	5
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644.....	12
<i>Gatlin v. Tennessee Farmers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (Tenn. 1987) 741 S.W.2d 324...5	
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Firemens' Fund \Ins. Cos.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287	8
<i>Neufeld v. Balboa Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 759	7
<i>Ramirez v. USAA Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App. 3d 391	5
<i>Spray, Gould & Bowers v. Associated International Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1260	7-9, 11, 12
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1	8
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736	12

Yeap v. Leake (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 59112

REGULATIONS

10 Cal. Code Regs. Section 2695.4(a)2-4, 7, 10-13

LAW REVIEWS

Alan I. Widiss, *Obligating Insurers to Inform Insureds About the Existence of Rights and Duties Regarding Coverage for Losses*, 1 Conn. Ins. L.J. 67 (Spring 1995)4, 5
